The Administrators will only draw remuneration
when appropriate approval has been given and
when funds are available to do so.

Receipts and payments account

An account of the receipts and payments in the
Administration for the six months to 22 March
2010, and a cumulative total since
commencement of the Administration, is set out
in section 5 of this report.

Significant receipts in the period covered by this
report are:

 £6.6m in respect of principal and interest
receipts; and

 €7.7m in respect of the repayment of a
secured loan with a Dutch inter-company
debtor.

Significant payments in the period covered by
this report are:

 Payroll and employee costs of £0.88m; and

 Legal fees of £0.26m.

Total cash held as at 22 March 2010 was
£60.9m.

Section 4: Financial information

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP 7

Section 5: Receipts and payments

As at

22 March 2010

TOTAL GBP

equivalent

Movements

23 September

2009

to 22 March 2010

(GBP equivalent)

As at

22 September 2009

(GBP equivalent)

RESTATED at 22

March 2010

exchange rate

As at

22 September

2009

(GBP equivalent)

As at

22 September 2009

(USD equivalent)

Previously reported

RECEIPT GBP (£) EUR (€) £ £ £ £ $

000 000 000 000 000 000 000

Principal and interest 23,726 43,514 62,958 13,577 49,381 49,445 80,964
Coupon receipt - 1,513 1,364 0 1,364 1,367 2,237
Receipts Grand Totals 23,726 45,027 64,322 13,577 50,745 50,812 83,201

PAYMENT

Building and occupancy cost 452 - 452 0 452 452 740
Payroll and employee costs 1,648 - 1,648 879 769 769 1,260

Legal fees 1,312 - 1,312 256 1,056 1,056 1,729
Office holders' category 1 disbursements 2 - 2 0 2 2 3

Other professional fees 30 - 30 28 2 2 3
Payments Grand Totals 3,444 - 3,444 1,163 2,281 2,281 3,736

NET POSITION 20,282 45,027 60,878 12,414 48,464 48,531 79,465

CASH BALANCES

HSBC 714 146 846
Money markets 19,568 44,881 60,032
Total Cash 20,282 45,027 60,878

Exchange rates as at 22 September 2009:
EURO €1 : GBP 0.9034

Exchange rates as at 22 March 2010:
EURO €1 : GBP 0.9016

Amounts include VAT where applicable

As at 22 March 2010

As per previous report, exchange rate at

22 September 2009